

No. 13-1352

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO

Petitioner,

v.

DARIUS CLARK

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, NATIONAL SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION, AND OHIO SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Alice O'Brien*
**Counsel of Record*
Jason Walta
Lisa Powell
Derrick Ward
National Education
Association
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 842-7035
AOBrien@nea.org

David J. Strom
Jeremy Garson
American Federation of
Teachers, AFL-CIO
555 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-7472

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.
National School Boards
Association
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	4
ARGUMENT	7
A. <i>Clark v. Ohio</i> and this Court’s Confrontation Clause Jurisprudence.....	7
B. Mandatory Reporting Statutes Do Not Deputize Teachers as Agents of Law Enforcement	10
C. The Unique Setting in Which Teachers or Other School Personnel Inquire Strongly Militates Against Finding that Such Inquiries are Made for a Prosecutorial Purpose	22
D. Treating School Personnel as Law Enforcement for Purposes of the Confrontation Clause is Likely to Have Unintended and Adverse Consequences	27
E. The Statements at Issue are Non-testimonial even if Statements to Teachers Could be Testimonial in Other Circumstances	31
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	23
<i>Boynton v. Casey</i> , 543 F. Supp. 995 (D. Me. 1982)	29
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)	34
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	8, 32, 33
<i>C.S. v. Couch</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Ind. 2011)	29
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	7, 32
<i>Florida v. V.C.</i> , 600 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	29
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	30
<i>In re Corey L.</i> , 203 Cal. App. 3d 1020 (1988)	29
<i>In re V.P.</i> , 55 S.W.3d 25 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001)	29

<i>J.D. v. Virginia</i> , 591 S.E.2d 721 (Va. Ct. App. 2004)	29
<i>Jefferson v. Alabama</i> , 449 So. 2d 1280 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984)	29
<i>Louisiana v. Barrett</i> , 683 So. 2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1996)	29
<i>Massachusetts v. Ira I.</i> , 791 N.E.2d 894 (Mass. 2003)	29
<i>Matter of Gage</i> , 624 P.2d 1076 (Or. Ct. App. 1980).....	29
<i>Matter of Navajo County Juvenile Action No. JV91000058</i> , 901 P.2d 1247 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995)	29
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011).....	passim
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	32
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	29
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	23, 30
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	25, 26, 30, 31

<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , No. 96207, 2011 WL 6780456 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011), <i>rev'd</i> 999 N.E.2d 593 (Ohio 2013)	34
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	32
<i>People v. Cage</i> , 155 P.3d 205 (Cal. 2007)	11
<i>People v. Duhs</i> , 947 N.E.2d 617 (N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>People v. Pankhurst</i> , 848 N.E.2d 628 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006)	29
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 315 P.3d 136 (Colo. App. 2012)	10
<i>S.E. v. Grant County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Seely v. State</i> , 282 S.W.3d 778 (Ark. 2008)	11
<i>State v. Bella</i> , 220 P.3d 128 (Or. App. 2009)	11
<i>State v. Bobadilla</i> , 709 N.W.2d 243 (Minn. 2006)	11
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 999 N.E.2d 592 (Ohio 2013)	passim

State v. Hosty,
944 So.2d 255 (Fla. 2006)..... 11

State v. Spencer
169 P.3d 384 (Mont. 2007) 11

United States v. DeLeon,
678 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2012), *rev'd on*
other grounds 133 S. Ct 2850 (2013) 10

United States v. Peneaux
432 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2005) 10

United States v. Squire,
72 M.J. 285 (C.A.A.F. 2013)..... 10

Statutes and Regulations

Adoption and Child Welfare Act of 1980,
Pub. L. No. 96-272, 94 Stat. 500 (1980) 21

Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1987,
Pub. L. No. 105-89, 111 Stat. 2115
(1997) 21

Child Abuse Protection and Treatment
Act of 1974 (CAPTA),
Pub. L. No. 93-247, 88 Stat. 4 (1974) 15, 16

Child and Family Services Improvement
Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-288,
120 Stat. 1233 (2006) 22

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312 (1993)	21
---	----

Promoting Safe and Stable Families Amendments of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-133, 115 Stat. 2413 (2002)	21, 22
--	--------

42 U.S.C. §§ 5101-5107 (2014).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 5106a (2014).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 5106c (2014)	16
42 U.S.C. § 629-629b (2014).....	21

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 39.201 (2014).....	17
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 722.623 (WEST 2014)	17
N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 413.1(a)	17
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2151.421 (2014).....	12, 17, 21
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3313.666(B)(4) (2014)	24
TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. § 261.101 (2014)	
325 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/4 (2014)	17

Other Authorities

Anthony J. Franze, <i>The Confrontation Clause and Originalism: Lessons from King v. Brasier</i> , 15 J.L. & POL'Y 495 (2007)	34
--	----

C. Henry Kempe, <i>The Battered-Child Syndrome</i> , 181 J. AM. MED. ASS'N 17 (1962).....	13, 14, 15
--	------------

Douglas J. Besharov, <i>The Legal Aspects of Reporting Known and Suspected Child Abuse and Neglect</i> , 23 VILL. L. REV. 458 (1978)	19
Krisann M. Alvarez et al., <i>Why are Professionals Failing to Initiate Mandated Reports of Child Maltreatment, and Are There Any Empirically Based Training Programs to Assist Professionals in the Reporting Process?</i> 9 AGGRESSION & VIOLENT BEHAVIOR 563, (2004).....	28
Los Angeles Unified School District Child Abuse Reporting Information Sheet, <i>available at</i> http://notebook.lausd.net/pls/ptl/docs/PAGE/CA_LAUDSD/LAUDSDNET/OFFICES/SCHOOL_OPS/SCHOOL_OPERATIONS_DIVISION/SCHOOL_OPERATION_S_CHILD_ABUSE_AWARENES/BULL%201347_2_CHILD%20ABUSE_ATTACHMENT%20B.PDF	18
Margaret H. Meriwether, <i>Child Abuse Reporting Laws: Time for A Change</i> , 20 FAM. L.Q. 141 (1986)	14
Maureen C. Kenney, <i>Child Abuse Reporting: Teachers' Perceived Deterrents</i> , 25 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 81 (2001)	27
Model Policy Reporting Child Abuse and Neglect for School Officials in Dupage County (IL), <i>available at</i> www.dupage.k.12.il.us/districts/resources/pdf/Model_Policy.pdf	18

Monrad Paulson, et. al., <i>Child Abuse Reporting Laws –Some Legislative History</i> , 34 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 482 (1966)	15
NAT’L CLEARINGHOUSE ON CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT INFO., <i>Prevention Pays: The Cost of Not Preventing Child Abuse and Neglect</i> (2001)	21
National Education Association, <i>Bully Free: It Starts With Me</i> , “How to Identify Bullying,” available at http://www.nea.org/home/53359.htm	24
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES, OFFICE OF FAMILIES AND CHILDREN, <i>Child Abuse and Neglect: A Reference for Educators</i> (Oct. 2013)	18, 28
Richard Wexler, <i>Take the Child and Run: Tales from the Age of ASFA</i> , 36 NEW ENG. L. REV. 129 (2001) ..	19
Robert Kelly, <i>Family Preservation and Reunification Programs in Child Protection Cases: Effectiveness, Best Practices, and Implications for Legal Representation, Judicial Practice and Public Policy</i> , 34 FAM. L.Q. 359 (2000)	21
Stanford Univ. – Graduate Sch. of Educ., <i>Curriculum Outline – Secondary</i> , https://gse-step.stanford.edu/academics/secondary/curriculum-outline	26

Susan M. Swearer, et. al, <i>Bullying Prevention and Intervention: Realistic Strategies for Schools</i> (2009)	24
Thomas L. Hafemeister, <i>Castles Made of Sand? Rediscovering Child Abuse and Society’s Response</i> , 36 OHIO N.U. L. REV. 819 (2010).....	14, 18
Tom Harbinson, <i>Crawford v. Washington and Davis v. Washington’s Originalism: Historical Arguments Showing Child Abuse Victims’ Statements to Physicians Are Nontestimonial and Admissible As an Exception to the Confrontation Clause</i> , 58 MERCER L. REV. 569 (2008)	34, 35
Univ. of Tex. at Austin – The College of Educ., <i>Early Childhood – 6th Grade Generalist</i> , http://www.edb.utexas.edu/education/departments/undergrad/ald/ec6gen/	26
Univ. of Va. – The Curry Sch. of Educ. <i>Teaching Students with Unique Needs</i> , http://curry.virginia.edu/teacher-education/teaching-students-with-unique-needs	26
U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., CHILD MALTREATMENT (2012)	19, 27
U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., Child Welfare Information Gateway, <i>Mandatory Reporter of Child Abuse and Neglect: State Statutes</i> (2014), available at www.childwelfare.gov/systemwidelaws_policies/statutes/manda.pdf	12

U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., *The Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act: 40 Years of Safeguarding America's Children* (2014) 14

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, *Child Welfare States' Progress in Implementing Family Preservation and Support Services*, 24 GAO/HEHE-97-94 (1997) 21
